

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>Northwest Landowners Association, Plaintiff/Appellee, vs. State of North Dakota, North Dakota Industrial Commission, Hon. Douglas Burgum in his official capacity as Governor of the State of North Dakota, and Hon. Wayne Stenehjem in his official capacity as Attorney General of North Dakota, Defendants/Appellants, and, Continental Resources, Inc., Intervenor/Appellant.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No. 20210148 Civil No. 05-2019-CV-00085</p>
---	---

Appeal from Judgment Entered on April 13, 2021
Case No. 05-2019-CV-00085
County of Bottineau, Northeast Judicial District
The Honorable Anthony S. Benson, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTHWEST LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION

BRAATEN LAW FIRM

Derrick Braaten (ND #06394)
Todd Sattler (ND #05718)
109 North 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: 701-221-2911
Fax: 701-221-5842
Email: derrick@braatenlawfirm.com
todd@braatenlawfirm.com
*Attorneys for Northwest Landowners
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
I. The context from which S.B. 2344 arose makes it clear that its purpose and effect is to remove the Landowners’ rights to protect their pore space.....	2
II. S.B. 2344 eviscerates landowners’ property rights in their pore space to “benefit the state economy.”	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. S.B. 2344 authorizes a physical invasion and is a <i>per se</i> taking.	29
A. Federal and North Dakota law contain similar approaches to analyzing takings such as S.B. 2344.	29
B. The State of North Dakota misreads <i>Lucas</i>	33
C. The Unites States Supreme Court decisions in <i>Loretto</i> and <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> control and dictate that S.B. 2344 is unconstitutional.....	40
1. <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> controls this case.	40
2. <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> affirms that the United States Supreme Court will view any physical invasions as takings.	48
II. SB 2344 is prohibited by Section 16 of the North Dakota Constitution and as a private transfer to a private party under the federal constitution.	49
III. SB 2344 is an unconstitutional gift and violates the open courts provisions.....	53
A. S.B. 2344 conveys an unconstitutional gift to of the State’s land to private parties.	53
B. S.B. 2344 violates the “open courts” provision of the North Dakota Constitution.	56
IV. Responses to specific arguments from the State and Continental	60
A. Appellees’ <i>Larimore</i> arguments re: “constitutional applications” are all instances where 2344 does not apply.	60
B. The District Court did not misconstrue N.D.C.C. § 47-31-09(1).....	65
C. The “no right to a remedy” cases re: 38-11.1 are inapposite and do not stand for what the State claims.....	67
D. The offensive provisions cannot be severed because they are the active provisions which effectuate the purpose of S.B. 2344.....	68

E. The District Court correctly determined that NWLA, as a prevailing plaintiff in a meritorious civil rights claim, can recover attorney fees under § 1988(b) without specifically pleading § 1983.....	70
1. The State’s argument that NWLA needed to expressly plead § 1983 is not supported by the law.....	75
2. The State’s argument that state officials sued in their official capacity can never be persons under § 1983 is irrelevant and, in any event, not supported by the law. .	77
3. The State’s argument that NWLA does not have standing to bring a § 1983 claim is irrelevant and, in any event, not supported by the law.	80
F. The State grossly mischaracterizes the <i>FPL Farming</i> cases.....	85
CONCLUSION.....	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. School District of City of Grand Rapids, 835 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 73

Buchholz v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. LP, 2008 ND 173, 755 N.W.2d 914 7

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co., LP v. Lang and Sons Incorporated, a/k/a Lang and Sons, Inc., 2011 MT 199, 361 Mont. 407, 259 P.3d 766 4

Cassinovs v. Union Oil Co. of California, 14 Cal.App.4th 1770, 18 Cal.Rptr.2d 574 (Cal.Ct.App.2d Dist.1993) 4

Ceartin v. Ochs, 516 N.W.2d 651 (N.D.1994) 77

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) 27, 32, 48

Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago, 166 U.S. 226, 234 (1897)..... 29

City of Carrington v. Foster County, 166 N.W.2d 377 (N.D. 1969)..... 69

City of Medora v. Golberg, 1997 ND 190, ¶ 6, 569 N.W.2d 257..... 49

Continental Res., Inc. v. Farrar Oil Co., 1997 ND 31, 559 N.W.2d 841..... 7

Continental Res., Inc. v. Fisher, No. 1:18-CV-181, (D.N.D. Feb. 19, 2021)..... 19

Continental Res., Inc. v. Fisher, No. 1:18-CV-181, 2021 WL 5567303, (D.N.D. Nov. 29, 2021)..... 19

Continental Res., Inc. v. Fisher, No. 1:18-CV-181, 2021 WL 665102, (D.N.D. Feb. 19, 2021)..... 19

Continental Resources, Inc. v. Rick Fisher and Rosella Fisher, Case 1:18-cv-00181-CSM..... 18, 59, 61

Dick Properties, LLC, 221 P.3d at 621 4, 8

Ellis v. Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co., 450 F. Supp. 412, 420 (E.D.Okla.1978) 4

Emeny v. United States, 412 F.2d 1319, 1321–22 (Ct.Cl.1969)..... 4

Feland v. Placid Oil Co., 171 N.W.2d 829, 833–34 (N.D. 1969) 5

First Intern. Bank & Trust v. Peterson, 797 N.W.2d 316, 2011 ND 87..... 81

Fisher v. Continental Res., Inc., 49 F. Supp. 3d (D.N.D. 2014)..... 13, 17, 18

Fisher v. Continental Res., Inc., No. 1:13-cv-00097, 2015 WL 14400124 (D.N.D. Oct. 8, 2015)..... 61

Fisher v. Continental Resources, Inc., Case 1:13-cv-00097-DLH-CSM 17

FPL Farming, Ltd. v. Envtl. Processing Sys., L.C., 351 S.W.3d 306 (Tex. 2011)..... 85-89

Goss v. City of Little Rock, 151 F.3d 861 8th Cir. 1998 73

Havens v. Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 74

Hill v. Southwestern Energy Co., No. 4:12–cv–500, 2013 WL 5423847, (E.D.Ark. Sept. 26, 2013)..... 8

Hospital Services, Inc. v. Brooks, 229 N.W.2d 69 (N.D.1975) 77

Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. West, 508 S.W.2d 812, 815 (Tex.1974)..... 4

Hunt Oil Co. v. Kerbaugh, 283 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1979)..... 9, 11

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 74, 81, 82

Huto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678..... 77

<i>Kartch v. EOG Res., Inc.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D.N.D. 2012).....	88
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	78
<i>Kuntz v. Leiss</i> , 2020 ND 253, 952 N.W.2d 35.....	66
<i>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</i> , 2018 ND 71, 908 N.W.2d 442	57
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	73
<i>Man. Pub. Ins. Corp. v. Dakota Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 ND 206, N.W.2d 788 (N.D. 2007). 67	
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Johanneson</i> , 153 N.W.2d 414 (N.D. 1967)	69
<i>Mosser v. Denbury Res., Inc.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 906 (D.N.D. 2015)	4, 7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Mosser v. Denbury Res., Inc.</i> , 2017 ND 169, 898 N.W.2d 406.....	13, 15, 61
<i>Mosser v. Denbury Res., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-148, 2014 WL 11531329, (D.N.D. Feb. 12, 2014).....	13
<i>Moundsville Water Co v. Moundsville Sand Co.</i> , 124 W. Va. 118, 19 S.E.2d 217 (W.Va.Ct.App. 1942)	88
<i>Murphy v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 552, 560 (8th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Nodak Mut. Ins.</i> , 2004 ND 60, 676 N.W.2d 752	82
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	30
<i>Solberg v. State Treasurer</i> , 78 N.D. 806, 814, 53 N.W.2d 49, (1952)	55
<i>Solomon v. City of Gainesville</i> , 796 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986).....	73
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 349 N.W.2d 16 (N.D. 1984)	69
<i>Teel v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 519, 525 (N.D.W. Va. 2012)....	88
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1984).....	60
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	74
<i>Wild Rice River Estates, Inc. v. City of Fargo</i> , 2005 ND 193, 705 N.W.2d 850.....	30, 45
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	78

Statutes

N.D. Const. art. I, § 16.....	29, 40, 51
N.D. Const. art. I, § 9.....	57
N.D. Const. art. X, §18	53
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08.....	6, 7
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-09.8.....	6
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-02.....	10, 12
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-04.....	10, 14
N.D.C.C. § 47-01-04.....	14
North Dakota Enabling Act, 25 Stat. 676, § 10 (February 22, 1889).....	54
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	29

Other Authorities

1–2 Williams & Meyers at § 218.....	4
4 Summers, Oil & Gas, Sec. 652, page 2.....	5
Legislative History of SB 2344, (2019).....	2, 23

Owen L. Anderson, Kay Bailey Hutchison, & R. Lee Gresham, *Legal and Commercial Models for Pore-space Access and Use for Geologic Co2 Sequestration*, 2015 NO. 4 (May 2015)..... 4

Righetti, Tara K., *Correlative Rights and Limited Common Property in the Pore Space: A Response to the Challenge of Subsurface Trespass in Carbon Capture and Sequestration*, 47 ELR 10420 85
